
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



, 
AOTS AND RESOLVE~ 

OF THE 

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STArrE OF ~1:AINE 

1897 

Publisbell1,byCthe Secretary of state, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 

Febrllary IS, 1840, ancl Marcb 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA 
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 

1897 



PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LA WS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1897. 



lIIAJNE EYE A:>!D EAR INFIRMARY-CITY OF AUGUSTA. 

An Act relating to the Maine Eye aud ElII' Infirmary. 

Be it enacted by the Senate a·ltd Holtse of Representati'ves tit 

Legislattlre assembled, as follows: 

Sect. 1. The Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, a corporation 

organized under the laws of this state, and located at Portland, 

in the county of Cumberland, which organization is hereby 

ratified, cOl1firmed and declared to be legal and valid, is author­

ized and empowered for the purposes of its organization, to 
receive, take and hold, by deed, devise, bequest, or otherwise, 

property, personal and real, to the amount of one million dollars, 

including all gifts, conveyances, bequests and devises heretofore 

made to said corporation; but it is not the intent of this act to 
affect, and nothing herein shall affect, directly or indirectly, any 

litigation now pending in the supreme judicial or probate courts 
of this state. 

Sect. 2. This act shall take E-ffect when approved. 

A ppro"e,l lIIarch 25, 1897. 

Chapte:a' :;20. 
An Act to establish Wards and 'Yarll Lines in tbe City of Augusta. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Holtse of Representatives tit 

Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Sect. I. Section sixteen of chapter two hundred and twenty­
four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and 

forty-nine, as amended, is hereby further amended so as to read 
as follows: 

'Sect. 16. For the purpose of holding elections, said city shall 

be divided into eight wards, to contain as near as conveniently 
may be, an equal llumber of voters; and it shall be the duty 

of the city council once in ten years, and not oftener than five 
years, to review, and if it be needful to alter said wards, in such 
manner as to preserve, as nearly as many be, an equal number 
of inhabitants in each. Said wards are hereby established 

according to the following boundaries: 

IVard one embraces all the territory south of the following 

line; beginning at the Kennebec river on the north line of Court 
street extended; thence westerly on said line to the east line of 
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